authorized no shares issued or outstanding
Common Stock 50.00002 par value 200 million shares

authonzed 16305.369 shares issued and outstandint

Additional paid-in capital
249745

249745Accumulated other comprehensive income 18
18Accumuleted deficit 140533

6432 134101Total stocltholders equity 109230
_____________ 6432 115662

Total liabilities and stockholders equity 348880 $____________ 5538 343.342

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation
Previously reported as Accounts receivable and unbilled revenue net of allowances
Currently reported as Amortizable

intangible assets net
Reclassifications relate to amounts reviously reported as Accrued liabilities

Previously reported as Deferred income taxes

F-9

In thnu..ndc p.rnnt .h..... d
Prevlousiy

Renorted
Restatement

_A4lustments

UNITEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC ATD SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income or loss as previously reported reclassifications for

discontinued operations restatement adjustments and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income or loss as restated for the

year ended December 31 2011

ReciasslficatlOns

Previously for Discontinued Restatement

in thousands except per share amounts
Reported __patiOIL. Adjustmç_ Restated

Revenues
432321 74264 6601 351456

Cost of revenues
347728 67.074 676 279978

Gross profit

84593 7190 5925 71478

Selling general and administrativc expenses
48383 2.903 251 45229

Expense income related to contingent consideratiofl 3600
12.106 8506

Depreciation and amortization
26335 ___________ ___________

24291

Operating income
6275 2243 6432 10464

Interest expense

13.900 37 13.863

Loss on extinguishment of debt
3466

3466

Other income net
648 40 608

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes 10443 2246 6432 6257

Income tax expense
4289 3237 1052

Loss from continuing operations
14732 991 6432 7309

Loss from discontinued operations net of income taxes 835 991 _____________
1826

Net loss
15.567

6.432 9135

Other comprehcnsive
income or loss

Foreign currency tmnslation

Comprehensive loss2
l5.7j 6.432

Net loss per share basic and diluted

Continuing operations

0.93 0.06 0.41 0.46

Discontinued operations

0.06 0.11

Total

0.98 __________
0.41 0.7

Previously reported as Change in fair value of contingent consideration

Previously reported in the Statement of Changes in Stockholders Equity

F-b

UNITEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Thc following table presents the consolidated Statement of cash flows as previously reported reelassifications restatement

adjustments and the consolidated statement of cash flows as restated for the ytar ended December31 2011

Presiously Restatement
in thousands Reported Reclassfficationst1 Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss 15567 6.432 9.135
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided

by operating activities

Loss from discontinued operations 835 835
Provision for doubtful accounts 1678 1.678

Depreciation and amortization 26335 143 26.478
Amortization of deferred financing fees 1152 1152
Change in fair value of warranis and interest-rate

collar 133 133 --
--

Accretion of debt discount 660 660
Non-cash interest expense 1.945 ---- 1945
Loss on extinguishment of debt 3466 3466
Expense income related to contingent

consideration2
3600 12106 8.506

Stock-based compensation 5107 5107
Gain on sale of property and equipment 702 702
Deferred income taxes net 3320 -- 3320
Changes in working capital

Accounts receivablet4
22.373 6.961 15412

Inventories 41 467 426
Prepaid expenses and other assets 184 518 334
Accounts payable and other liabilities 1378 242 1620

Net cash provided by operating activities

continuing operations 9247
Net cash used in operating activities discontinued

operations 692 692

Net cash provided by operating activities 8555 544 9.099

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property and equipment 5.801 22 5823
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 1140 1140
Cash paid for

acquisition of businesses net of cash

acquired 13.155 13.155
Net cash used in investing activities 17816 22 17838

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from resolving credit facilities net 6.000 15595 6.000 15.595
Proceeds from existing revolving credit facilities net 15595 15595
Proceeds from long-term debt net of debt discount1 97.000 -- 97.000
Repayment and extinguishment of prior long-term debt 108900 108900
Repayment of existing long-tenn debt 750 750

--

Repayment of long-term debt 109650 6000 103650
Repayment of

capital leases 9919 9.919
Payment of contingent consideration 2518 84 2602
Payment of financing fees7

3.929 3.929
Other financing activities 824 824

Net cash used in financing actisities 8.245 -- 84 8329

Effeet of exchange rate on cash and cash equisalents 115 115
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 17621 438 17.183
Cash and cash equisalents at beginning of period 17716 17716
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 95 438 533

F-Il

UNITEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Previously
Restatement

In thousands
Reported

ReclassIllcatlonsW Adjustments
Restated

Supp1ementa cash flow Wornficn

Interestpaid
13152

13152

hicometiespadckngac
Fair value of equity paid for acquisition

8453
8453

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation

Previously reported as Change in fair value of contingent consideration

Previously reported as Changes in assets and liabilities

[…]

expuute

Other income net

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes

Income tax benefit

Loss from continuing operations

Loss from discontinued operations net of income taxes

Net loss

Other comprehensive income or loss

Poreign curfenc

Comprehensive
loss

Net loss per share
--

Continuirigo

_______________
2054 73416 62497

17227 4504 12723 13084

12.352 46 12306 9.999

324 8734 8.410

4.009
4.009

6392 6392 5881

5202 13192 18394 2.796

3t1X 3000 4467

234 234

7968 13192 21160 7.269

68 68 210

7900 13.192 21092 7059

1.929 l929 816

traeslation
41

41 60

9.788 13.192 22.980 7815

47 0.80 1.27 0.47
petanotsa

oI 0121 0.05..
0.59 080 1.39 0.52

Total

Weighcd average
shares of common stock outstanding basic and

16 545 16545
diluted

Antidilutive shares excluded fins computations of diluted net income or

625 625 838

loss per share

F-52

...mprueoove Income Or Loss

Nine Months Ended September 29 2012 Nine Months Ended October 2011

Previously
Previously

Reported Restatement Reported Restatement

as Reciassilled Adjustments Resisted as Reclassified Adjustments Restated

fl_

UNITEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Revatsis 326830 163 386661 262044 3550 258494
Cost of revenues 260903 3246 257657 206294 695 205599

tbOsptofit 6911 59010 55750 2855 52895
Selling genersl and administrative

expenses 32576 914 33490 33457 336 33793
057 13095 13095

Restructuring charges 6.400 6400

19U 18.114 .- 18.834
Operating income loss 7885 18.632 10747 4179 9904 14083

6ssestertpua.e 10496 10496 81258
11.258Loss on extinguishment of debt

3466 3466
f1J46 Ll46 160 160

Loss from continuing operations before income

taxes
1465 18.632 20097 10385 9904 48tax.spasgs 315 315 153 153

Loss from continuing operations 1780 18632 20412 10538 9904 634Lou otsditsuufluisUou tstofUseut

eat 34 34472 1.279 1279
Netloss

36452 18632 55084 11817 9904 1913Oth ceotw intcmm r4ou
Foreign currency translation 36 36 256 256
CoaMuialu 16.416 18.616 55048 12.073 9.904 2169

Net lots per Iemacddjbjt4
Continuing operations 0.10 1.04 1.14 0.67 0.63 0.04
DI000tltlsiszedop.gStjCOg 1.93 1.93 0.01 0.08
Total 2.03 104 .O7 0.75 0.63 0.12

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding

basic and diluted 17969 17969 15.839 15839

Antidilutive shares excluded from computations of

diluted net income or loss
per share 702 702 798 798

F-53

UNITEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or Loss

Six Months Ended June 30 2012
Six Months Ended July 22011

Previously
Previously

Reported Restatement Reported Restatement

In thousands except per share amounts as Reclassified Adjustments Restated as Reclassified Adjustments Restated

Revsn$
19463 84521 I86IS 16039 1054 1t38

Cost of revenues
156415 1.582 154833 127663 140 127523

C3tsproflt
38222 6870 31352 32526 914 3I.f12

Selling general
and administrative expenses

21.914
407 22391 22122 432 22554

bh..passa.ta1atIdsocssatiaeatcona84araton 724 10801 10077

Restructuring charges
4806 4806

DeakondamdfratiQn 8309
%2

Operating
loss 933 18078 19011 2086 1346 3432

Intresteapense
6613 6603 1948

Loss on extinguishment
of debt

3466 3466

0tharinsiaet
11.029 110 114

Loss from continuing operations
before income

taxes
6476 18078 24554 13389 1346 14735

Income iaxezpessaebenafit
22 1t

Loss from continuing operations
6498 18.078 24.576 13188 1346 14534

Lees frees dadsIsledapsaiioitI.flntOfl000me

mesa

IA
Net loss

10397 18078 28475 14239 1346 15585

Othcontpf.be0sive Income or lees

Foreign currency
translation

41
41 66 66

C._1 1es

T.

Continuing operations
0.37 1.03 1.40 0.84 ço.o9

0.93

daes
Total

l4 1.62 009 51.00

Weighted average
shares of common stock outstanding

basic and diluted
17587 17587 15584 15584

Antidilutive shares excluded from computations of

diluted net income or loss per share
677

677 847 847

F-54

UNITEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 29 2012 Nine Months Ended October 2011

Previously
Previously

Reported Restatement Reported Restatement
in thousands as Reclassified Adjustments Restated as Reclassified Adjustments Restated

Netcashuscdinprovidedbyopei.atjngactjvj.jes 5.193 350 4843 306 1.021 1327

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property and
equipment 4.602 363 4.239 422 422ceedsfromsaIeofpeopsstyandequipment

1.917 1917 342 342Cash
paid for acquisition of businesses net of cash

acquired 16858
16.8581 1258 -- 129811Net cash used in inventing activities 19543 363 19180 16.460 16.460

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from revoking credit facilities net 19490 9490 22.683 6.010 6683Proceeds from long-term debt net of debt discount 33.750 33750 97000 97000Repayment of long-terns debt 888 888 1094001 6.000 103.400Repayment of capital leases 89281 8928 6.862 6862Payment of
contingent consideration 17.114 866 17.980

Payment of financing free 1016 1016 3929 3929Other
financing actisities 194 -- 1941 824 8241

Net cash provided by used in financing activities 25100 866 24234 1332 1332

Effect of exchange sate on cash and cash equivalents 14 14 161 161Net increase decrease in cash and cash equivalents 350 1531 197 17.647 1021 16.6261
Caahadcashequivalentsatbegiunjngofperjod 95 438 533 17716 17716
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 445 285 730 69

1021 1.090

Supplemental cash flow information

Interest paid 8993
8.993 10591 1059Income taxes paid 764 784 244

244

Significant non-cash ins esting and
financing activities

Fairvalueofequitypaidforacquisitjon 7.093 1.304 5.789 8.453 8453
Acquisition of property and

equipment financed by

capital leases
3788 3.788 8.851

F-55

UN1TEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30 2012 SIx Months Ended July 2011

Previousis
Previolisi

Reported Restatement
Reported Restatement

In thousands
as Reclassified Adjustments Restated as Reclassified Adjustments

Restated

3.147 464 2683 3315 149 3166

Cash flows from investing
activities

Acquisition
ot property

and equipment
3.117 205 2.912 2788 2.788

Proceeds from sale of property
and esp pment

1.607 1607 357
37

Cash paid for acquisition
of businesses net of cash

acquired
2.858 2.858 12.581

12581

NttcashonedininVeflgact1
43$ 205 4163 15012 UIZ

Caah flows from financing activities

Proceeds from revoLsmg credit facilities net
12.447 12447 22566 6000 16566

Proceeds front long-tenn debt net of debt discount 19200
19200 97.000 97000

Repayment
of tong-term

debt 250
-- 250 109.150 6000 103150

Repayment of capital leases
6255 6255 4594 4594

Payment
of contingent consideration

17.114 866 17.980 ---

Paymentoffinancingfees
514 514 3824 3824

Other financing activities
_j 194

Net cash provided by financing activities
7320 6454 1483 14$

Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash eqwvalents
100

20 20

95 197 292 10194 149 10.343

5geasbequivaatbegtnmflg0fPmbod
438 533 ___________

17716

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
-- 241 241 7522 149 7.373

Supplemental cash tlov information

Iatenestpaid
3.105

3105 8018 8018

Income taxes paid
784

784 244
244

Sitificant
non-cash investing and financing actis ties

Fairvaliaeofequitypaidforacquitihbon
7.093 1.304 5789 8453 8453

Acquisitioli stpropcrt
and equipment

financed

capital leases

3.676
3.676 2.521

2521

F-56

UNITEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended March 312012 Three Months Ended April 22011

Preiousiy Previously

Reported Restatement Reported Restatement

in thousands as Reclassified Adjustments Restated as Reclassified Adjustments Restated

Netcaahuaedinoperatingacsivitien 7644 953 8597 2701 270t

Cash fIon from invetting activities

Acquisition of property and equipment 1916 85 183 1.026 1.026

Proceeds 6Dm sale of properly and equipment 406 406 79 79

Cash restricted for
acquisition

of business 934 934
Cash paid for acquisition of businessea net of cash

acquired 300 300

Net cash used is investing activities 2.444 85 2359 1247 1247

Cash flows from financial activities

Proreeds from revolving credit facilities net 18489 18489 1.000 1.000

Repayment of long-term debt 250 1250 735 735
Repamentofcnpita1leases 2.987 2987 2174 2.174

Other
financing

activities 213 -- 213
Net cash peovided by used in financing activities 15039 15.039 1.909 1909

Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents

Net increase decrease in cash and cash equivalents 4959 868 409 5859 5899
Cashaasdceahequivalennatbeginningofperiod 95 438 533 17716 17716

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 5054 430 4.624 11.857 11857

Supplemental
cash flow information

Internet paid 2653 2.693 3799 3799

Income taxes paid 784 784

Significant
non-cash

investing
and

financing
activities

Fairvaiueofequitypaidforacquitition 7093 7093

Acquisition of property and equipment financed

capital leases 1.583 1583 1855 1855

F-57

UNITEK GLOBAL SERVICES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Restatement of Unaudited Quarterly Financial Information

The Company has also restated its quarterly
financial information for the three months ended December 31 2011 as presented in the

following table

Three Months Ended December 31 2011

Previously

Reported Restatement

in thousands except per share amounts as Reclassified Adjustments Restated

Revenues 96013 30i 92962

Gross profit 21653 3070 18583

Loss from continumg operations before income taxes 304 472 766

Net loss 3750 3472 7222
Net loss per share basic and diluted 023 0.21 0.44

21A Unaudited Quarterly Basis of Presentation

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in Note 21 and related lettered notes when taken together with

the audited consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States GAAP for interim financial statements and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the United States

Securities and Exchange Commission SEC In the Companys opinion the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated